ORDINANCE No. 188555

Amend an agreement with San Diego Police Equipment Co. in the amount of \$2,000,000 to provide training ammunition for the City of Portland's Police Bureau (Ordinance; Amend Contract No. 31000502)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. On December 20, 2013 a contract was entered into between the City of Portland (City) and San Diego Police Equipment Co. to provide training ammunition to the Portland Police Bureau.
- 2. The original Contract not to exceed amount was set for \$400,000 per year over five years for a total not to exceed amount of \$2,000,000 with an expiration date of December 19, 2018.
- 3. The Police Bureau has increased the number of ranges in recent years from one to three which has increased the amount of training and the need for ammunition. The Police Bureau is also beginning to run firearms training at In Service Training which will require an increase in the amount of ammunition used.
- 4. The amendment would increase the total contract not to exceed amount from \$2,000,000 to \$4,000,000.
- 5. Per Portland City Code Chapter 5.33.020 (D) Council reserves authority to authorize contract amendments in excess of 25 percent for contracts whose original contract amount was over \$500,000.
- 6. Sufficient funding resides in existing FY 2016-17 Police Bureau appropriation.
- 7. It is beneficial to the City that this amendment may be authorized as quickly as possible to avoid a lapse in the service.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- a. That the Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 31000502 between the City and San Diego Police Equipment Co. as outlined in a form similar to the amendment attached as Exhibit A, at a total not to exceed amount of \$4,000,000.
- b. The Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to pay for the contract from the FY 2016-17 Budget.

Passed by the Council:

AUG 1 6 2017

Commissioner: Mayor Ted Wheeler Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom Date prepared: September 27, 2016 Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By

Suxan Pauxous

-249 . 277 813 917

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 188555

Title

Amend an agreement with San Diego Police Equipment Co. in the amount of \$2,000,000 to provide training ammunition for the City of Portland's Police Bureau (Ordinance; Amend Contract No. 31000502)



VIT